be known as chief clerk, redemption clerk, license clerk, stationery clerk, copyist, and stenographer; said assistants shall receive a salary to be fixed by the board of supervisors, and shall be paid as other county officers and employes are paid; and such clerk and his sureties shall be liable upon his bond for the acts of said chief clerk, redemption clerk, license clerk, stationery clerk, copyist and stenographer so appointed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1909.

No. 286, A.]

[Published March 17, 1909.

CHAPTER 14.

AN ACT to amend section 4607 of the statutes, relating to the sale of adulterated milk or cream, and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 4607 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 4607. Any person who shall by himself, his servant or agent or as the servant or agent of any other person, or as the servant or agent of any corporation, sell or offer for sale, furnish or deliver, or have in his possession with intent to sell or offer for sale or furnish or deliver to any creamery, cheese factory, corporation or person, any adulterated milk or any adulterated cream shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars or be imprisoned in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more than sixty days.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1909.

No. 119, S.]

[Published March 19, 1909.

CHAPTER 15.

AN ACT to amend subsection i of section 4560a—12 of the statutes as amended, relating to fish and game.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection i of section 4560a—12 of the statutes is amended to read:

Subsection i. It shall be unlawful and is hereby prohibited to sell, offer for sale, or ship or transport any game-fish between the 1st day of March and the twenty-fifth day of May next succeeding; provided, however, that this shall not apply to the possession, sale, or shipment within or without this state, of any pike or pickerel in their natural frozen state, imported from any foreign country; and provided further than any person, firm, or corporation handling pike or pickerel imported from a foreign country, shall keep a separate record of all shipments and consignments of such fish, and such records shall be open for inspection at all times to the state fish and game warden, or any The contents of all packages or boxes must of his deputies. be plainly labeled as to what they contain. Provided that nothing in this act shall be construed in violation of the conditions provided by section 4560a-5 of the statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 18, 1909.

No. 12, S.]

[Published March 20, 1909.

CHAPTER 16.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of Wheaton in Chippewa county and to create the town of Howard, to provide for town meetings therein and for a final settlement between said towns.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All that part and portion of the present town of Wheaten in the county of Chippewa in the state of Wisconsin described as follows, to-wit: all of government township twenty-nine (29), north, of range ten (10), west, in the county of Chippewa, state of Wisconsin, is hereby set off and detached from the town of Wheaten aforesaid in the county and state aforesaid, and is hereby duly created and organized as a distinct and separate town to be known and designated as the town of Howard.

SECTION 2. The qualified electors of said town of Howard shall meet at the Norwegian schoolhouse situated on the south-east quarter in section thirty-three in township twenty-nine (29), north, of range ten (10), west, in said town of Howard on the date appointed by law for the holding of annual town meetings and the election of town officers in said state.

SECTION 3. The qualified electors of said town of Howard shall, at such town meeting held as provided in section 2 of this